

---

No. 16-16402

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

KATHERINE A. CHMIELEWSKI and PAUL CHMIELEWSKI,  
as Personal Representatives of the Estate of Chester Chmielewski,

Appellees,

v.

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
Honorable James D. Whittemore, District Judge

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

J. DAVID BREEMER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jdb@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jdb@pacificlegal.org)

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 N. Military Trail, Ste. 511  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006  
E-mail: [cmm@pacificlegal.org](mailto:cmm@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

No. 16-16402

Katherine A. Chmielewski and Paul Chmielewski,  
as Personal Representatives of the Estate of Chester Chmielewski  
v. City of St. Pete Beach

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
DISCLOSURE PER RULE 29, FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT MUST PAY JUST COMPENSATION WHEN IT AUTHORIZES MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO TRESPASS ON A PRIVATE BEACH .....	5
A. Florida Takings Law .....	5
B. The Government Must Compensate the Chmielewskis for Taking a Public Easement on Their Land .....	8
C. The City Authorized the Taking .....	10
D. The Government Must Pay Compensation When It Converts Neighbors' Right of Access into a Public Right of Access .....	11
II. THE CITY ALSO UNREASONABLY SEIZED THE CHMIELEWSKIS' LAND, IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	13

	<b>Page</b>
A. Fourth Amendment Law .....	13
B. The City Seized the Chmielewskis' Curtilage .....	15
C. The City Is Liable for the Seizure Caused by Authorizing the Public Invasion .....	18
D. The Seizure Was Unreasonable .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) . . . . .	3, 9, 11
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	7
<i>Audio Odyssey v. Brenton First Nat. Bank</i> , 286 F.3d 498 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Brock v. United States</i> , 223 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1955) . . . . .	17
<i>Cable Holdings of Georgia, Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	12
<i>Ehinger v. State ex rel. Gottesman</i> , 2 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1941) . . . . .	10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) . . . . .	16
<i>Goodwin v. Walton County</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00364-MCR-CJK (N.D. Fla. pending) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U. S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016) (granting cert.) (Case No. 15-214) . . . . .	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	passim
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) . . . . .	4, 14, 16

	Page
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934) . . . . .	7
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	6
<i>Pepper v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 430 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 577 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013), on reh’g (Aug. 1, 2013) . . . . .	16
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	3
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	4, 14, 18-19
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009), certified question answered, 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) . . . . .	passim
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 682 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) . . . . .	13, 18, 20
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), rev’d on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>State of Texas v. Gonzales</i> , 388 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1968) . . . . .	18
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) . . . . .	8, 11

**Page**

*Storer Cable T.V. of Florida, Inc. v. Summerwinds Apartments Assocs., Ltd.*, 493 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 3, 5, 6

*Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency*, 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . . 1

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency*, 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . . 6

*Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko*, No. 2:11-CV-1-D, 2014 WL 4219516, (E.D.N.C. Aug. 18, 2014) . . . . . 2

*Trepanier v. Cty. of Volusia*, 965 So. 2d 276 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) . . . . . 1

*United States v. Causby*, 328 U.S. 256 (1946) . . . . . 10

*United States v. Dunn*, 480 U.S. 294 (1987) . . . . . 14

*United States v. Gray*, 484 F.2d 352 (6th Cir.1973) . . . . . 18

*United States v. Hatch*, 931 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 14

*United States v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984) . . . . . 13, 19

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.*, 510 U.S. 43 (1993) . . . . . 14

*United States v. Place*, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) . . . . . 14, 18, 21

*United States v. Seidel*, 794 F. Supp. 1098 (S.D. Fla. 1992) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.*, 365 U.S. 624 (1961) . . . . . 7

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . . 13

**State Constitution**

Fla. Const. art. X, § 6(a) ..... 5

Fla. Const. art. X, § 11 ..... 8

**Statute**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5

**Rules of Court**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ..... i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) ..... iv

**Miscellaneous**

Fla. Att’y Gen. Op. 2002-38 (2002) ..... 8
